In the District Court of Appeal Fourth District of Florida

CASE NO. (Circuit Court Case No.

Appellant,

v.

INDYMAC BANK F.S.B.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.

Counsel for Appellant 1015 N. State Road 7, Suite D Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 Telephone: (561) 729-0530 Facsimile: (866) 507-9888 Email: mail@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
ARGUMENT
I. A Nonexistent Entity Should Not Be Permitted To Argue Before This Court
II. Corrections to Statement of Facts2
III. Standard of Review
A. The standard of review for summary judgments and legal issues is <i>de novo</i>
B. The standard of review for FDLG's cross-appeal is abuse of discretion
IV. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment6
V. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Vacating and Reissuing the Judgment To Provide Due Process
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee, 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)
Ash v. Coconut Grove Bank, 448 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)4
Babcock v. Whatmore, 707 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 1998)11
<i>Beaumont v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 5D10-3471 (Fla. 5th DCA Feb. 17, 2012)
Bedford Computer Corp. v. Graphic Press, Inc., 484 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1986)10
<i>Betts v. Fowelin</i> , 203 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)14
Catsicas v. Catsicas, 669 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)14
<i>Clara P. Diamond, Inc. v. Tam-Bay Realty, Inc.,</i> 462 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)14
Corvette Country, Inc. v. Leonardo, 997 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)15
<i>Cruz v. Domenech</i> , 905 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)
<i>Dalrymple v. Franzese</i> , 944 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)
<i>David M. Dresdner, M.D., P.A. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 972 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)14
<i>Feinberg v. Feinberg</i> , 384 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)14
<i>Florida Windstorm Underwriting v. Gajwani</i> , 934 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)

<i>Freemon v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 46 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)
<i>Gibson v. Buice</i> , 381 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)15
<i>Golden State Indus., Inc. v. Cueto,</i> 883 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)11
<i>Gross v. Hodor</i> , 870 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)5
Larkin v. Buranosky, 25 So. 3d 685 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)14
Maxfly Aviation Inc. v. Capital Airlines Ltd., 843 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)14
<i>Pino v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 57 So. 3d 950 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)2
<i>Pino v. Bank of New York</i> , 76 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 2011)2
Rosso v. Golden Surf Towers Condo. Ass'n, 711 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)15
Venture Holdings & Acquis. Group, LLC v. A.I.M. Funding Group, LLC, 75 So. 3d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)
Verneret v. Foreclosure Advisors, LLC, 45 So. 3d 889 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)
<i>Woldarsky v. Woldarsky</i> , 243 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)15
Rules
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260(c)
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540
